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CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA

PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
LAND MANAGEMENT APPLICATION FORM

1. Review guidelines and procedural information.
2. Fill form out completely. No request will be considered without a completed form.
3. Submit all supporting documents and proof of payment.

APPLICATION FOR: N TIDELAND % LEASE

[ LAND [) PURCHASE
BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: ?{Q. Ve oo J Dp T[ & )0% V(,/// j\{’e’iﬁ-ﬂ
No. K}DL O 78 // C:‘J,v‘ el 'EavmﬁfL ot SAkn Tl lan
}\mgf: A\TS' |SZ1
PROPERTY INFORMATION:

5

CURRENT ZONING: _ ey -1~ ARE YOU THE UPLAND PROPERTY OWNER? y{f}q

CURRENT LAND USE(S) s v pe 1 1z .5:¢Q,f4;ﬂiP§EPOSED LAND USES (if changing):

APPLICANT INFORMATION:

PROPERTY OWNER: ___.55 /3 1 S Tee '7/”7, f\ TMC“
PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS: _. ] 19 Ho i}m D . Sitksq %ﬂﬂarﬁs’q 22795
STREET ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 5411 Nal i bt P4, ﬁrﬂ/}.

APPLICANT'S NAME: 5 Olucsom | ue- v 'Za.,a e Voin

MAILNG ADDRESS: £ 2, T4ox S5 63 ; St l:’a. /ﬂg;lf 95 @45
EMAIL ADDRESS: o< l?z w ol ley @ Sowzpctig colmTIMEPHONE: 7 4 7- ¥5 59

v v;w\ ﬁpﬂ"@f—‘f@. g'mq,i. Covn

PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

TAX ID: LOT: BLOCK: TRACT:
SUBDIVISION: US SURVEY:
OFFICE USE ONLY
COMPLETED APPLICATION SITE PLAN
NARRATIVE CURRENT PLAT

FEE OWNERSHIP




REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:

IE‘Completed application form

@Narrative

El Site Plan showing all existing and proposed structures with dimensions and location of utilities
@ Proof of filing fee payment garp.er

EProof of ownership (If claiming upland preference) Tr .2 Pyc-’a(_‘z-:l(x Tax g‘h{{et.urﬂ .
Copy of current plat

CERTIFICATION:

I hereby certify that | desire a planning action in conformance with Sitka General Code and hereby state that all of the above
statements are true. | certify that this application meets SCG requirements to the best of my knowledge, belief, and professional
ability. | acknowledge that payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is to cover costs associated with the processing of this
application, and does not ensure approval of the request. | understand that public notice will be mailed to neighboring property
owners and published in the Daily Sitka Sentinel. | further authorize municipal staff to access the property to conduct site visits as
necessary.

Pl S Mgl e

; 7 £
/Applicant Date




Narrative re: renewal of tidelands lease.

Samson Tug & Barge Co. Inc. is Lessee and the City & Borough of Sitka is Lessor under a 55-year
tidelands lease entered in 1962 which will expire August 13, 2017 (attached as Exhibit A).
Samson{;l'ug & Barge Co. Inc. is also owner of uplands adjacent to the leased tidelands and
operates a commercial port which includes a floating dock, ramps, utilities, and other facilities
at the site. Samson has leased a portion of its uplands to Delta Western which has located a
fuel tank farm and truck rack on this site with fuel supplied from barges over Samson's floating
dock. The Delta Western lease is for a term of 30 years expiring April 30, 2042, followed by six
(6) options to renew for periods of five (5) year renewal terms. Should Delta Western exercise
all options to renew it would have the right to occupy the leased uplands until April 30, 2072.
The Delta Western lease provides that the six options to renew are automatically deemed
exercised unless Delta Western gives notice in writing that it does not wish to exercise its right
to renewal.

Samson's tidelands lease provides it may be renewed on expiration (August 13, 2017). The
renewal terms (clauses 22 and 23 of the tidelands lease) provide that Samson may exercise its
right to renew by written notice directed to Lessor "within 30 days before the expiration of the
lease”. While a literal interpretation of this clause may require Samson to direct its written
notice after July 12, 2017 and before August 13, 2017, Samson is giving written notice to Lessor
in this application for renewal and will give an additional notice in writing "within 30 days
before the expiration of the lease" to satisfy any technical requirements.

Samson has invested substantial sums in improvements of the leased tidelands and adjacent
uplands which are essential for its marine transportation business. Delta Western has likewise
invested substantial sums in improvements related to its tank farm and fuel operations. The
original tidelands lease is silent on the term of renewal which suggests that a true renewal
would be just that: renewal of the 55-year lease for an additional term of 55 years.

The present municipal code Section 18.16.210 B states that the term of certain tidelands leases
shall be thirty years "unless otherwise determined by the assembly".Samson proposes that the
parties agree on a term of fifty-five (55) years for this renewal of its tidelands lease. This would
provide a tidelands lease which will expire on August 13, 2072, some three months after the
last Delta Western renewal term.

The annual lease payments per the same ordinance are set at 4.5% of a price normally
established at auction. In the present circumstance of renewal pursuant to rights contained in
the original tidelands lease the Lessee proposes to work with theLessor to negotiate in good
faith the price which is to be used in calculating annual lease payments.

! The original Lessor was Alaska Division of Lands and the original Lessee was Alaska Lumber &
Pulp. Co. Samson as Lessee and the City as Lessor have obtained their respective status
through assignment of the original lease.



William G. Royce

Attorney at Law
310 K Street Telephone: (907) 495-1000
Suite 200 Facsimile (907) 278-0877
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 roycelawoffice@gmail.com
June 13, 2017
Mr. Brian Hanson
Municipal Attorney
City and Borough of Sitka
100 Lincoln Street
Sitka, Alaska 99835 Hand Delivered and E-mailed

Re: Samson Tug & Barge Tideland Lease
Dear Brian,

It was good to meet with you last Friday to briefly talk about Samson Tug's
application to renew its tideland lease at old Sitka. As we discussed the existing lease
was originally between the State of Alaska, Department of Natural Resources, Division
of Lands as Lessor and Alaska Lumber & Pulp Co., Inc. as the original Lessee. I have
gathered copies of the principal documents and attach the same as (A) through (E)
below.

The original 55-year lease runs from August 13, 1962 through August 13, 2017.
This lease (Exhibit A) provides Lessee with a right to renew at paragraphs 22 and 23. Tt
appears that this right to renew may be exercised in writing any time before 30 days
before the lease expires. The clause discussing the right to renew references a Form DL-
74 and provides that renewal must comply with various rules and regulations of the
State of Alaska. The parties modified the provisions for setting rent in 1979 (Exhibit B).

The City and Borough of Sitka first came into the chain of title on this leased
parcel in 1982 when Alaska Lumber & Pulp assigned its Lessee's rights to the City
(Exhibit C). Sitka subsequently assigned its Lessee's rights to Samson Tug & Barge in
1994 (Exhibit D). Finally, in 1997 the State of Alaska gave notice that it had transferred
its Lessor's rights to the City and Borough of Sitka (Exhibit E).

Accordingly, under the original lease the City and Borough of Sitka (Lessor through
assignment) and Samson Tug (Lessee through assignment) each have obligations and
rights. Samson has a right to renew its lease, however some of the State of Alaska
procedures may no longer apply as the State of Alaska has transferred its Lessor's rights
to the City and Borough of Sitka.



The City has a separate procedure for lease of tidelands which does not appear to
contemplate the present situation where an existing lease has specific renewal rights
and obligations.

One related issue is that Samson Tug has leased a portion of its owned upland
(adjacent to the leased tidelands) to Delta Western which has constructed and now
operates a fuel tank farm on that site. The Delta Western lease is dependent on the
continuation of the Samson Tug tidelands lease as Delta Western's operation and its
lease from Samson Tug requires access to Samson's port facilities and piping operating
on or over leased tidelands to receive its fuel from barges. The Delta Western lease was
entered in 2013 and runs for an initial term of 30 years followed by six 5-year renewal
options, which are deemed automatically exercised unless Delta Western gives advance
notice that it desires to terminate. . 1 have previously provided you with the provisions
of the Delta Western lease which concern term of lease and renewals and attach those
provisions again here as Exhibit F.

Samson Tug's existing tideland lease runs until August 13, 2017. Samson
requests a 55-year renewal of its lease which would extend the term to August 13, 2072.
This term allows Delta Western to utilize its full lease term and extensions which would
expire April 30, 2072. As I shared in our meeting Samson Tug wants to make the
renewal process as simple and fair as possible. The existing lease contemplates that the
Lessee exercise the renewal right by simply giving timely notice and depositing 50% of
the current annual rental ("not to exceed the sum of $50.00"). There is a rent adjustment
process set out in Exhibit B which can occur at 25 years and 10 year intervals. Irecently
checked with the Alaska Division of Lands and have confirmed that it presently
processes renewals with a maximum term of 55 years. See the present State Application
form (Exhibit G).

To get the renewal process started Samson Tug is submitting, together with this
letter, a completed City and Borough of Sitka Land Management Application Form.
Samson Tug proposes that it work with the City and Borough of Sitka to determine the
value of the parcel as the tideland lease is renewed. That value, once agreed, can be
used to develop the rental in accordance with the Code provisions. The Code provides
that normal terms are to 30-years but that the Assembly may adopt a different term.
Samson Tug requests that the term be 55 years for the reasons discussed above.
Samson's Sitka management is ready to exchange information and work with the City
to promptly develop a fair and reasonable value for the parcel. I am happy to discuss
any of the unusual features of this notice of renewal and modifications to help make the
process more closely fit the needs of both the Lessor and Lessee.

Very truly yours

¢
Williami G. Royce



City and Borough Assembly

Minutes - Final August 8, 2017
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ORD 17-26

NEW BUSINESS:

recommendations from the Stroudwater report. Bean stated by approving the
appropriation it would help with the sustainability of the Hospital. If the Assembly
continued with the RFP process, the modular would be considered as an asset. Hunter
empathized with the employees and the public who had been shaken by the recent
conversations of the future of the Hospital. He noted the financial instability of the
Hospital had been a topic of discussion since his first year on the Assembly. He
believed the Hospital needed to be on secure financial footing and looked forward to
explored the possible opticns. In the short-term, he stated the Hospital must remain
viable and wished to ensure the Hospital could operate successfully.

A motion was made by Swanson that this Ordinance be APPROVED on FIRST
READING. The motion PASSED by the following vote.

Yes: 7- Swanson, Eisenbeisz, Guevin, Potrzuski, Hunter, Knox, and Bean

Amending Sitka General Code Chapter 4.28 “Investment Policy” by adding a
new Section 4.28.045 entitled "External Investment Management”

Guevin thanked staff and the lnvestmént Committee members for their work.
Jay Sweeney, Chief Finance and Administrative Officer, stated the intent was to issue
a RFP for the management of funds, every five years.

A motion was made by Swanson that this Ordinance be APPROVED on
SECOND AND FINAL READING. The motion PASSED by the following vote.

Yes: 7- Swanson, Eisenbeisz, Guevin, Potrzuski, Hunter, Knox, and Bean

New Business First Reading

ORD 17-29S

17-137

Adjusting the FY18 Budget (Sitka Airport Terminal Improvements Project)

Richard Wein wondered of Delta Airlines commitment to remaining in Sitka and
suggested TSA be asked to help with funding. Kathy Matthews, Station Manager for
Alaska Seaplanes, spoke to the short and long-term needs of Alaska Seaplanes.

Knox noted there were many efficiencies to be realized with the project. While he
believed it was a necessity, he wondered if it was a short-term fix, that may not last
long-term. Guevin reminded with Assembly approval the project could move forward to
the 65% design phase. In addition, he reminded project funding was from the
passenger facility charges. Bean relayed staff had reached out to Delta Airlines and
they were committed to Sitka during the summer months.

A motion was made by Knox that this Ordinance be APPROVED on FIRST
READING. The motion PASSED by the following vote.

Yes: 7- Swanson, Eisenbeisz, Guevin, Potrzuski, Hunter, Knox, and Bean

Additional New Business ltems

Approve a month-to-month lease between the City and Borough of Sitka and
Samson Tug and Barge Company for tidelands adjacent 5309 Halibut Point
Road

CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA

Page 4



City and Borough Assembly Minutes - Final August 8, 2017

Michael Scarcelli, Planning Director, stated Samson Tug and Barge Company had
requested a short-term lease renewal. Their current lease expired August 13, 2017 and
a month-to-month lease was recommended to facilitate continued operations allowing
time for a long-term lease to be drafted within the next 30 to 60 days.

Municipal Attorney, Brian Hanson, offered the current lease in place was a State lease
assigned to the City decades ago and needed additional terms added. He suggested
the following Recitals be added to the month-to-month lease: 1) the Lessee desires to
renew it's existing lease for a term of 55 years and the Sitka Planning Commission has
recommended approval of such renewal on a 4-0 vote, and, 2) whereas the existing
tidelands lease expires August 13, 2017, making it necessary and appropriate to enter
a month-to-month lease while the parties negotiate the terms of the renewed lease.

A motion was made by Swanson that this item be APPROVED. The motion
PASSED by the following vote.

Yes: 7- Swanson, Eisenbeisz, Guevin, Potrzuski, Hunter, Knox, and Bean

I 17-1 38 Approve the renewal of a Standard Marijuana Cultivation Fatility license for
Green Leaf, Inc. dba Green Leaf at 4614 Halibut Point Road C-2, C-3

Assembly member Bean recused himself.
Guevin restated the fiscal note included in the packet: In the 14 months that marijuana

businesses have been licensed in Sitka, all of the operations have generated sales
totaling $813,772.08 and have remitted local sales tax totaling $35,711.51.

A motion was made by Knox that this Item be APPROVED. The motion PASSED
by the following vote.

Yes: 6- Swanson, Eisenbeisz, Guevin, Potrzuski, Hunter, and Knox

Recused: 1- Bean

Xill. PERSONS TO BE HEARD:

Richard Wein spoke to the finances of Sitka Community Hospital and recent news
coverage of the Hospital being in the black. He obtained the fiscal year end report and
had reviewed the past year financials. Wein believed the vast majority of the $1.4
million was not out of Hospital operations but instead a one time payment from
Medicare. He encouraged the Assembly to examine the detafls.

Assembly members recognized Guevin for his years of service and noted it was
Guevin's final regular meeting, in-person, as he was moving. He would attend
September meetings telephonically. Guevin stated it had been a pleasure to serve the
community.

XIv. EXECUTIVE SESSION

None.

XV. ADJOURNMENT

A motion was made by Swanson to ADJOURN. Hearing no objections, the
meeting ADJOURNED at 7:52pm.

CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA Page 5



Planning Commission Minutes - Draft July 18, 2017

VIl. THE EVENING BUSINESS

D LM 17-03 Public hearing and consideration of a tideland lease renewal request for
5309 Halibut Point Road. The property is also known as ATS 1571. The
request is filed by Samson Tug and Barge. The owner of record is the City
and Borough of Sitka.

Scarcelli stated that the Planning Commission has important insight to
provide into land use decisions. Scarcelli reviewed Samson Tug and Barge’s
request for tideland lease renewal. The final decision will be made by the
Assembly. Scarcelli recommends that the Planning Commission recommend
approval of the lease request subject to including the conditional use permit
conditions of approval in the lease. Scarcelli stated that the current annual
payment is $11,144, and the new annual payment would be approximately
$25,000. As the lease expires in August, a month-to-month lease may be
necessary until a long-term lease can be drafted to the agreement of both
parties. Staff are in support of the lease renewal with a 55-year lease term.
Spivey asked if the commission could make a recommendation to vary from
the 4.5% lease calculation, and Scarcelli stated no because it is prescribed in
code. Spivey stated concern that the lease amount would approximately
double. Scarcelli stated that the original lease was to be adjusted every 5
years based on the land and improvements and later that requirement was
amended; however, the lease payment has historically been only based on
the land value and the existing lease payment was probably below what the
lease required. Windsor stated that now is the time to clean this up.

Roslyn McKinnon, CFO of Samson Tug and Barge and Markos Scherr
represented the item. Scherr stated that Samson does not object to the
valuation or 4.5% lease rate. Scherr stated that Samson is amenable to a
monthly lease but would like to get a long-term lease executed as soon as
possible. Scarcelli asked if the monthly lease would impact their security
interests. Scherr stated that a long-term lease to be executed in one to six
months would not impact the applicant. Scarccelli noted DEC regulations for
fuel storage tanks.

No public comment.

Windsor/Parmelee moved to RECOMMEND approval of the lease renewal
including a month to month and long-term lease request for 5309 Halibut Point
Road subject to the condition that the conditions of approval for the bulk fuel
facility conditional use permit are included in the lease. The property is also
known as ATS 1571. The request is filed by Samson Tug and Barge. The owner
of record is the City and Borough of Sitka. Motion PASSED 4-0.

E MISC 17-16 Discussion and direction regarding amendments to public notice
requirements and Sitka General Code 22.30.

CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA Page 2



City and Borough of Sitka

100 Lincoln Street Sitka, Alaska 99835
Coast Guard City, USA

October 8, 2013

Delta Western
420 L Street, Ste 101
Anchorage, AK 99501

Dear Mr. Payne,

This letter is to officially inform you the Sitka Assembly approved your request for a bulk fuel
facility at 5309 Halibut Point Road. This approval was granted at the October 8, 2013 meeting
with the following conditions:

1. The project be completed in conformance with the plans submitted
in the conditional use application to the Planning Commission;

2. Prior to the activation of the conditional use permit, the operator of
the facility shall certify to the Municipality, in writing, that all
necessary permits have been received including but not limited to:

a. State of Alaska driveway permits for the configuration
shown in the application;

b. All Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation
permits;

c. State Fire Marshall approval;

d. City and Borough of Sitka Building permits;

e. Any other permits considered necessary by the Planning
Department;

3. In addition, prior to the activation of the conditional use permit, the
Planning Director shall indicate, in writing, that all permits have
been received that the municipality considers necessary,

4. The applicant recognizes that other permits, not specifically
mentioned by the municipality, may be required by state or federal
agencies;

5. The applicant shall provide a narrative on the status of the
operations nine months after the activation of the conditional use
permit; -

6. The Planning Commission has an annual review of the first nine to
twelve months of operation of the facility within one year of the
activation of the conditional use permit. The purpose of the annual
review is to determine what, if any impacts of the operation need to

Providing for today ... preparing for tomorrow



be mitigated. The Planning Commission, by its own motion, may
undertake a second annual review if the board considers it to be
necessary;

7. The Assembly, at its discretion, may complete an annual review if
any issues are not satisfactorily resolved at the Planning
Commission level.

8. That the project will be completed in conformance to the plans
submitted; and

9. That the project be operated in conformance with the narrative;

10. The applicant shall provide by September 27, 2013, a narrative that
clarifies the request and includes; an updated timetable, list of the
range of uses for the fuel facility, and amended to add that fuel
distribution will be to a range of residential and commercial
locations;

11. The municipality recognizes the offices for the facility will be shared
with Samson Tug and Barge, Inc. in a facility that is not shown on
the site plan.

All work must be in general conformance with the plans that were approved by the Planning
Commission and Assembly.

The permit must be activated within two years of the approval date or the permit becomes void.
Following activation, if the permit is not used for a period of two years or longer, the permit

becomes void.

We appreciate your patience throughout this process and thank you for working with us on this
matter. If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 747-1814.

Sincerely, ;

Maegan Bosak
Planner |



SUMMARY APPRAISAL REPORT

TIDELANDS: ATS 1571 — Adjacent to 5309/5311 Halibut Point Rd, Sitka Alaska, PID: 2-
6025-002

Prepared For: City and Borough of Sitka Assembly
City and Borough of Sitka Planning & Community Development Department
Regarding Tideland Lease Application LM 17-03 Dated August 25, 2017

Prepared By: Wendy Lawrence, Assessing Director, City and Borough of Sitka
Effective Date: September 14, 2017
Report Date:  September 15, 2017

Recommended Value Conclusion: Mass-appraisal land modeling for the Halibut Point Rd-
North area yields a fee simple valuation of $672,900 for this tideland parcel, which shall be
the basis for the annual lease amount for this application. The applicable lease rate shall be
determined the City and Borough of Sitka land management policies outlined within the
Sitka General Code.




IDENTIFICATION OF THE PROBLEM:

Purpose of the Assignment: This report is submitted for the purposes of estimating fu/l and true
value for the identified parcel and was prepared under the reporting requirements of the Uniform
Standards of Appraisal Practice (USPAP). A copy of the full report is on file and available upon
request. Please note the Assumptions and Limiting Conditions which are incorporated into the
report where applicable. Also noted if necessary are any departures from the USPAP requirements
due to the need to adhere to the jurisdictional requirements of Alaska State Statute and Sitka
General Code.

Definition of Value: According to the Sitka General Code, Title 4.12.040, full and true value is
defined as: “Assessment of property at full and true value. Property shall be assessed at its full and
true value in money, as of January 1st of the assessment year. In determining the full and true value
of property in money, the person making the return or the assessor, as the case may be, shall not
adopt a lower or different standard of value because the same is to serve as a basis of taxation, nor
shall he adopt as a critetrion of value the price for which the property would sell at auction, or at a
forced sale, either separately or in the aggregate with all of the property in the taxing district, but he
shall value the property at such sum as he believes the same to be fairly worth in money at the time
of assessment. (B.C.S. § 3.20.040.)” To the extent this definition conflicts with other industry

definitions for full and true value, the appraiser claims a jurisdictional exception as allowed in
USPAP.

Intended Use and Users, and Property Rights Appraised: The intended use of this report is to
provide an estimate of full and true value in fee simple ownership for a lease application of city-
owned property legally described as ATS 1571. Fee simple value is the valuation basis for annual
lease payments of city-owned, leased parcels. The client is the City and Borough of Sitka Assembly,
and the intended users are the Assembly and its assigns in the lease administration process. Use of
this appraisal and its conclusions is limited to the administration of property taxes according to the
governing laws of this jurisdiction.

Inspection and Effective Date: The real property described herein was inspected on September
14, 2017, for a 55 year renewal of the current tideland lease for this parcel. The effective date of this
report is September 14, 2017.

Ostensible Owner and Sales History: According to the State Recorders’ Office, the ostensible
owner is the City and Borough of Sitka. The subject property was originally owned and leased by the
state, and was deeded to the city in 1997 for continued lease purposes.

Property Description: The subject property legally noted as ATS 1571 consists of 4.52 acres
(196,891sf) of 2 combination of filled/upland and submerged city-owned tidelands adjacent to
5309/5311 Halibut Point Rd. This leased parcel is located due north and directly adjacent to
another filled tideland lot owned by the lease applicant, addressed as 5309/5311 Halibut Point Rd,
operating as Samson Tug & Barge Company, Inc. This property has historically been industrial in
use, and surrounding uses are public use and commercial. This leased tideland parcel provides key
marine and land access for Samson’s freight and barge business, as well as its sub-lessee, Delta
Western (5311 HPR), which operates a bulk fuel storage facility onsite. Both Samson and Delta
Western have invested substantially in long-term improvements the parcel. This leased parcel




contains lessee-owned improvements such as a ramp, concrete float and rock fill areas which are
used for parking, staging, storage and dock access. These improvements were not considered in this
valuation.

Tidelands within the City and Borough of Sitka are valued according to their classification and
upland land-modeling. Upland and filled tidelands are valued according to the regular land modeling
of the area, unfilled tidelands are general valued at 30-50% of the upland/filled value, and
submerged tidelands are generally valued at 15-50% of the upland/filled value. This standard of
valuation is used throughout Alaska for both fee- and mass-appraisal valuations, with price variances
according to variances in upland/filled land values.

SCOPE OF WORK:
This valuation employs the cost and sales comparison approaches to value, with final reconciliation
on the cost approach. The cost approach was completed for ad-valorem assessment purposes by
using a mass-appraisal land model with improvements estimated on a cost-basis as necessary, and
was supported by a sales comparison analysis. The scope of work included in this assignment is as
follows:
1) Research, verify, and analyze data from reliable sources to determine comparable market
data;
2) Valuation utilizing mass-appraisal land modeling, with a sales comparison approach
submitted in support of this valuation method;
3) Report conclusion of final opinion of full and true value area in accordance with
USPAP.
Mass-appraisal valuations are vastly different from fee-appraisal valuations in both scope of work
and available sales data. Mass-appraisals utilize generalized land models in conjunction with parcel-
specific land variables for valuation purposes, versus the more detailed, property-specific fee-
appraisal analysis utilizing a three to five sales comparison sales grid. In addition, mass-appraisal
does not enjoy the benefit of having all of the sales information that occurs in the market, as Alaska
is a non-disclosure state in regard to the documentation of market sales. Therefore the sales dataset
of a mass-appraisal valuation, is in no way comparable to the dataset available to the private fee
appraisers in the state of Alaska, they simply have more sales and better sales information. To help
overcome this limitation, land models are calibrated to hundreds of sales (instead of 3-5 sales), are
supported by sales regression analysis and descriptive statistics at the 95% confidence interval.

In light of these differences it is noted that this land valuation was completed through the
implementation of a standardized land modeling system based upon zoning classification and further
stratified by market areas. Land models follow the basic power function form (Value= Cx*P*LQC)’
and are used in this way not only to determine market value, but to ensure equity between parcels.
Utilizing standardized land valuation models has been upheld as a best-practice across the nation for
ad-valorem procedures and the resulting values are supported by the attached sales comparison
analysis. The coefficients and variables used in this analysis have been outlined within the analysis
attached for reference.

Any independent fee appraisal analysis submitted in appeal of this particular valuation shall be
assumed to supersede this analysis, given its more detailed scope of work and superior sales dataset,
provided it is completed by a certified appraiser and approved by the Assessor for this transaction.




VALUATION:
Highest and Best Use:
The reasonably probable and legal use of vacant land or an improved property that is physically
possible, appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in the highest value. The four
criteria the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, financial
feasibility, and maximum productivity. Alternatively, the probable use of land or improved property-
specific with respect to the user and timing of the use- that is adequately supported and results in the
highest present value. (The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 5" Ed., Appraisal Institute) The highest
and best use of this property was determined to be its current use as access for commercial freight
and barge activities.

Cost Approach Utilizing Land Modeling — Waterfront District Zoned Property:

The subject parcel was valued on a price per square foot basis utilizing land modeling. The
following land model represents the valuation curve for all 106 Waterfront District (WD) zoned land
parcels within the city. The data points represent each parcel in square feet (x-values) and the
corresponding assessed values per square foot (§/sf y-values).

Land Model WD 2017

$80.00
$70.00
$60.00
$50.00 Adjacent Parcel:
$4000 ;’22211‘55123 $582.600 Subject: 5311 HPR Land
$30.00 ¢ 83,635SF @ $6.97/SF };ﬂélggfgr_zéof% D
$20.00
$10.00

8

*Land Model Notes, Value=Assessed Value; C=Model Constant in relation to the land size (X); X=Land Size in square feet; P=Power Function
Coefficient; LQC=Land Quality/Condition Variable accounting for property-specific land attributes. The WD 2017 Land Model Parameters are: C:
1195.1; P:-0.45: LQC(Up): 0.9565; LQC(Filled):0.4783; LQC(SUBMERGED):0.2391=8672.900

The subject parcel, consisting of 196,891SF, is priced at $3.42 /sf and is a data point below the
model curve due to the parcel's property-specific features, mainly the composition of mostly
submerged tidelands. Parcels smaller in size, and those with a greater upland/filled percentage, will
rank higher in square foot value in this model as evidenced by Samson’s primary parcel (5309/5311
Halibut Point) which consists entirely of 83,635sf of filled tidelands. This is Samson’s main parcel
which provides road-to-marine access. This subject tideland parcel provides marine-to-land access
and has water depths ranging from 60-160 feet, which makes this an ideal location for mid-line
marine operations. The subject parcel is critical and incidental to Samson Tug and Barge's marine
operations, as well as Delta Western's Bulk Fuel operations, and is valued as such at $582,600 for
Tax Year 2017.




Sales Comparison Approach:
The subject parcel was valued on a price per square foot basis utilizing the sales comparison
approach with the following comparable sales grid provided here for additional support.

City and Borough of Sitka - Assessment Valuation

Parcel ID. 2-6025-002

Valuation Date: September 14, 2017

Land Sales Adjustment Grid

2 Subject Comparable No. 1 Comparable No. 2 Comparable No. 3 Comparable No. 4
Parcel ID 2-6025-002 1-6845-000 1-6835-000 1-9022-000 1-9022-003
Address 5311 Halibut Pt 485 Katlian 435 Katlian 415 Alice Loop 403 Alice Loop
Proximity NA 5.5 Miles SE 5.5 Miles SE 5.7 Miles SE 5.7 Miles SE
Sale Price NA |5 449,500 I's 195,700 $ 358,000 S 280,600
Date of Sale 01/01/18 04/17/17 $ 09/25/14 S 7,100 04/22/15 $ 10,800 04/23/15 S 8,500
Terms of Sale N/A Normal $ - Normal ) - Normal $ - Normal $ -
Size 196,891 26,802 § 340,200 9,718 S 374,300 20,905 § 352,000 31,890 S 330,000
Access Water/Paved Rd Similar S - Similar 5 - Paved Road $§ 50,000 | PavedRoad {8 50,000
Location Halibut North | Central Bus Dist § $ (100,000)|Central Bus Dist § (100,000) Japonski § (50,0000 laponski §  (50,000)
View Waterfront Similar $ - Similar S Similar S - Similar S -
Utilities City Similar $ Sirmular $ Similar S Similar §
Zoning WD Simlar $ Simular $ Similar S Similar g
Topography Level Similar is Similar $ Simular N Similar S
Encroachments None Known Similar S Stmilar S Similar S Stmilar S -
Restractions None Known Similar $ Similar S Similar S Easements S 60,000
Other s $ S S
Net Adj. : $ 240,200 § 281,400 $ 362,800 S 398,500
Indicated Value | $ 672,900 $ 689,700 $ 477,100 $ 720,800 $ 679,100
Indicated Value Range $ 477,100 10 $ 720,800

* Land Allocation from Improved Sale

Adjustments: Square footage sdjustments 2t $200/f, tme adjnsted @ 3%/ Access @ S50,000; Location @ $50,000-8100,000

Property Information: The subicet propesty was inspected September 14, 2017 and was detcrmincdto consistof approsimately 30% flled /uplends and 70% submerged
tidelands. This parcelis directiy adjacent to the applicant’s masine fresght and barpe faclity, which consists of 83,633ef of flled/sphind clssified tidelands.

Comparable Sales: Al comparables bracket the subject as best possible given the avalable sales dataset. The indicated value range of adjusted comparable sales is 477,100 10
$720,800with Comparable No. 1 weighted most heavily. Comparsbles 1 & 2 ae allocated land values from sales of WD developed parcels are most similar to the subjectin
bothutity and use; both have dual water,/road access which s ideal for commercial operations. Ideally there were no lazger WD sale parcels to bracket the subject in size, but
parcels were adjusted for square foot differences at $2.00/<f. Comparsbles 3& 4 are WD zoned parcels from the Japonsi Island ares, and are infesior in access and size, but
supenor 1 Jocation. Comparzble 4 had testrictive easementsat the time of sale, which were rectified immediatelr after parchase.

Valuation Recommendation: The indicated v2hne for this parcelis $672.900 20 s well supported br the comparable sales znd the sttached WD zoned land model, from
which this Jand valuation was derived. Samson's Tideland Lease AppEcation dated Avgust 25, 2017, for 196,891 square feet of ATS 1571 is therefore valued at 3672900 fee
smple for assesced valuation and thus City and Borough of Sitka lease apphication pusposes.

VALUATION CONCLUSION:

Mass-appraisal land modeling for the Halibut Point Rd-North area yields a full and true
value, fee simple valuation of $672,900 for this tideland parcel.

This valuation is reconciled on the coast approach and is significantly higher than past valuations
due to a substantially different classification of upland/filled/submerged areas from the original
1962 valuation, and due to market value changes from 2003 to present. This value, when analyzed
within the context of Samson’s entire operations on these two parcels, is well supported by this

analysis.




Building  Assessed

PID Owner/Lessee Land Value Value Value

2-6025-000 5309/5311 HPR-Samson Tug & Barge-Owned Filled Tidelands S 582,600 § - S 582,600

2-6025-002 Samson Tug & Barge-Leased Filled/Submerged Tidelands (ATS 1571) $ 672,900 ' $ 1,000,000 S 1,672,900
Total Assessed Values _ B _ $ 1,255,500 $ 1,000,000

DOT 2015-0382 Encumbers 2-6025-000 & 2-6025-002

In summary, Samson’s combined assessed values for this commercial facility total $2,255,500, which
is still substantially lower than the $4,230,000 promissory note and workout agreement secured
against this property by First American Title (Trustee) and Alaska Marine Lines (Beneficiary). Deed
of Trust 2015-000382-0 outlines a note against these two properties with Samson as (T'rustor),
which more than likely had a commercial fee appraisal supporting that value.

Comparable Sales Map:

- g

] Subject:
| 5309 HalibutPt

| 435 Katlian E

CompHl
485 Katlian

. Comp#a
| 403 Alice Loop

Cornpﬂ
415 Alice Loop i




STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

The resulting report was written in compliance with Standards Rule 6 of the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice (USPAP) as promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation,
and was prepared under the provisions of the Alaska State Statute 29.45 and local City and Borough of Sitka
ordinances.

This report it is an opinion of full and true value based upon standardized land and building cost valuation
models established for the fair and equitable valuation of all taxable property per SGC 4.12.040.

If an error is found, the appraiser reserves the right to review and amend the estimate of value.

This report must be used and considered as a whole document. No part of this report is to be used out of
context, and by itself alone, no part of this report is necessarily correct, as being only part of the evidence upon
which the final judgment as to value is based. The appraiser is not responsible for unauthorized use of this
report.

The subject of this report was assumed to be free of any and all liens and encumbrances, and has been appraised
as though under responsible ownership and competent management.

A survey of the property was not provided; the department has relied upon tax maps, publicly available surveys
and other materials in the course of estimating physical dimensions and the acreage associated with this property.
It is assumed that the data, maps and descriptive data used are accurate and correct. Photos, sketches, maps and
drawings in this report are for visualizing the property only and are not to be relied upon for any other use as
they may not be to scale.

Utilization of the land and any improvements is located within the boundaries of the property described. It is
assumed that there are no adverse easements or encroachments that have not already been addressed in the
assessed valuation.

Interior inspections in general are not made of assessed valuation properties, nor of the comparable parcels of
property included in this report. All inspections are made from the exterior only. It is assumed that the condition
of the interior of each property is similar to its exterior condition, unless the assessor has received additonal
information from qualified sources giving more specific detail about the interior condition.

Property inspection dates will have ranged in time from both before and after the appraisal date. It is assumed
that there has been no material change in condition from the latest property inspection, unless otherwise noted
on individual property records retained in the assessor’s office.

It is assumed that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions associated with the properties, subsoil, or
structures, which would render the properties (land and/or improvements) more or less valuable.

It is assumed that the properties and/or the landowners are in full compliance with all applicable federal, state,
and local environmental regulations and laws.

Itis assumed that all applicable zoning and use regulations have been complied with. No responsibility is assumed
for building permits, zone changes, engineering or any other services or duty connected with legally utilizing the
subject property.

It is assumed that all required licenses, certificates of occupancy, consents, or other instruments of legislative or
administrative authority from any private, local, state, or national government entity have been obtained for any
use on which the value opinions contained within this report are based.

A hazardous condition’s report has not been provided, nor is the department staff qualified to detect hazardous
materials. Therefore, evidence of hazardous materials, which may or may not be present on a property, was not
observed. As a result, the final opinion of value is predicated upon the assumption that there is no such material
on any of the properties that might result in a loss, or change in value.

Information, estimates, and opinions furnished to the appraisers and incorporated into the analysis and final
report were obtained from sources assumed to be reliable, and a reasonable effort has been made to verify such
information. However, no warranty is given for the reliability of this information.

The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) became effective January 26, 1992, and the department has not made
compliance surveys nor conducted a specific analysis of any property to determine if it conforms to the various
detailed requirements identified in the ADA. It is possible that such a survey might identify nonconformity with
one or more ADA requirements, which could lead to a negative impact on the value of the property(s). Because
such a survey has not been requested and is beyond the scope of this appraisal assignment, we did not take into
consideration adherence or non-adherence to ADA in the valuation of the properties addressed in this report.




STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS (Continued)

e Possession of this report does not carry with it the right of reproduction, and disclosure of this report is governed
by the rules and regulations of the State of Alaska, and is subject to jurisdictional exception and the laws of the
City and Borough of Sitka.

e No responsibility is assumed for matters of law or legal interpretation.

e Itis assumed no conditions existed that were undiscoverable through normal diligent investigation which
would affect the use and value of the property.

The value estimates are made subject to the purpose, date and definition of value.

®  The report is to be considered in its entirety, the use of only a portion thereof will render the report invalid.
Any distribution of the valuation in the report between the land, improvements, and personal property applies
only under the existing program of utilization. The separate valuations for land, building, and chattel must not
be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and is invalid if so used.

CERTIFICATION OF APPRAISAL

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:
o  The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.
e  The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting
conditions, and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.

e I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and I have no
personal interest with respect to the parties involved.

o I have not performed any services regarding the subject property, as an appraiser of in any other capacity,
within the three year period immediately preceding initiation of this assignment.
I have no bias with respect to any property within this report or to the parties involved with this assignment.

e My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results
My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined
value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment
of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this
appraisal.

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with
the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.
I have made a personal inspection of the properties that are the subject of this report.
No one provided significant mass appraisal assistance to the person signing this certification.

Whnddy Lawrence

Wendy Yawtence

State of Alaska Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser
LICENSE: APRR-740 EXPIRES: 6/30/19

Inspection and Effective Date: September 14, 2017

Report Date: September 15, 2017




City and Borough of Sitka

100 Lincoln Street o Sitka, Alaska 99835
Coast Guard City, USA

Planning and Community Development Department

AGENDA ITEM:

Case No: LM 17-03

Proposal: Request for lease renewal
Applicant: Samson Tug & Barge
Owner: City and Borough of Sitka
Location: 5309 Halibut Point Road
Legal: ATS 1571

Zone: Waterfront District

Size: Lease parcel: 4.52 acres

Parcel ID: 2-6025-000

Existing Use: Industrial — barge landing serving freight and bulk fuel facilities
Adjacent Use: Commercial, Public

Utilities: Existing

Access: Tidelands — via water; Uplands — via Halibut Point Road

KEY POINTS AND CONCERNS:

1. Historical use as a lease parcel — originally owned and leased by state, conveyed to CBS for
continued leasing, lease creates revenue for municipality

2. Neighborhood harmony — surrounding uses are commercial and public in use, conditional
use permit approved for existing bulk fuel facility on the uplands

3. Scope of Planning Commission’s Role-to advise the City Assembly and Planning Director as
to compatibility of land use; and to aid the Planning Director and City Assembly in an
advisory role as to any appropriate land use concerns related to use or mitigation of those
concerns.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend approval of LM 17-03 to the
Assembly.

Providing for today...preparing for tomorrow



ATTACHMENTS Attachment F: Application

Attachment A: Vicinity Map Attachment G: Existing Lease Documents
Attachment B: Aerial Vicinity Map Attachment H: Flood Zone Map
Attachment C: Zoning Map Attachment |: Correspondence
Attachment D: Current Survey Attachment J: Mailing List

Attachment E: Parcel Pictures

BACKGROUND

In 1962, Alaska Department of Natural Resources (DNR) owned the 4.52 acre parcel of tidelands
adjacent 5309 Halibut Point Road and entered into a 55-year lease agreement with Alaska Lumber
and Pulp Company. This lease was set to expire August 13, 2017. In 1982, Alaska Lumber and Pulp
Company assigned, as lessee, the lease to City and Borough of Sitka (CBS). In 1994, CBS assigned
the lease to Samson Tug and Barge. Also in 1994, Samson Tug and Barge assigned a security
interest to National Bank of Alaska. In 1997, DNR assigned lessor’s interest to CBS. In 2003, the
security interest assignment to National Bank of Alaska was extended to 2023.

In the original lease, the parcel was described by a metes and bounds description. in subsequent
surveys, the parcel has been described as ATS 35 and, most recently, ATS 1571.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Samson Tug and Barge requests to renew the lease for tidelands adjacent 5309 Halibut Point Road.
A commercial dock/barge landing is located on the tidelands and would continue to support Delta
Western's existing bulk fuel facility operations and Samson Tug and Barge’s freight facility located
on the uplands. Freight and cargo services and commercial docks are permitted uses in the
Waterfront District, and the bulk fuel facility received the required conditional use permit in 2013.
The conditional use permit is in good standing. The lease of uplands between Delta Western and
Samson Tug and Barge was executed in 2013 and runs for 30 years with six 5-year renewal
options.

The tideland lease expires August 13, 2017. The applicant requests a 55 year lease term to expire
in 2072. This would allow for each renewal period in Delta Western’s lease to be fulfilled.

In December 2015, the CBS Assessor determined that the valuation of the parcel is $555,000. This
value will be used to determine the lease price.

PROCEDURE

The lease application is coming before the Planning Commission to seek a recommendation of
approval to the Assembly. The Harbormaster has determined that the item does not need to be
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heard by the Port and Harbors Commission. The lease application will then go to the Assembly for
approval of the lease by ordinance, requiring two hearings. If necessary, a month-to-month lease
can be executed to bridge the gap from the expiration date until an ordinance can be passed.

Competitive bidding is not required because the applicants are the upland property owners?.

The current lease amount is $11,144 plus tax per year. Samson Tug and Barge is current on lease
payments. The current lease expires August 13, 2017.

ANALYSIS

Project/Site: ATS 1571 consists of 4.52 acres of tidelands. Approximately 70% of the tidelands are
submerged and 30% are filled. A barge landing exists on the tidelands.

Traffic: Access to the tidelands will continue to be via water.

Parking: Parking is located on the uplands. No change to use is proposed so parking does not need
to be reconsidered.

Noise: Industrial use is to be expected in the Waterfront District. Operation modifications are not
proposed at this time. Future modifications to operations may be subject to the conditional use
permit amendment process.

Public Health or Safety: Barge landings inherently come with some degree of safety concern and
are best regulated by Alaska DEC and USCG.

Habitat: Any future construction would need to comply with US Army Corps of Engineers
requirements. No construction currently proposed.

Property Value or Neighborhood Harmony: Neighboring uses are commercial and public in
nature. Industrial uses have occurred on this site since 1962.

Conformity with Comprehensive Plan: The proposal conforms to Comprehensive Plan Section

2.4.19 which states, “To consistently follow and enforce land use policies, codes, regulations, and
decisions...” by leasing a parcel according to procedures outlined in Sitka General Code Title 18.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the staff analysis and move to recommend
approval of the lease renewal for ATS 1571 tidelands adjacent 5309 Halibut Point Road.

! Sitka General Code 18.12.010(E)
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RECOMMENDED MOTION

1) | move to recommend approval of the lease renewal including a month to month and
long-term lease request for 5309 Halibut Point Road. The property is also known as ATS
1571. The request is filed by Samson Tug and Barge. The owner of record is the City and
Borough of Sitka.

LM 17-03 Staff Report for July 18, 2017 4



Parcel 1D: 2-6004-000
CITY & BOROUGIi;)rF)SHH{A

100 Lin
il AK 99835

Parcel ID: 2-6010-000
ALLEN MARINA, LLC
PO Box 1049
Sitka AK 99835-1049

Parcel ID: 2-6025-000
SAMSON TUG & BARGE COMPANY,
INC.

PO Box 559
Sitka AK 99835-0559

Parcel ID: 2-6035-003 -
LEVENSON ARYEH L.

Anchoridge AK 99516-247
ncho

Parcel ID: 2-6004-004
ALASKA, STATE OF
6860 Glacier Hwy
Sitka AK 99801

Parcel 1D: 2-6015-000
ALLEN PROPERTIE

Parcel 1D: 2-6035-001
GRAHAM BRYANNA M.
5316 Halibut Point Rd
Sitka AK 99835

Parcel ID: 2-6035-00&%
LEVENSON ARY :
LEVM.
r_,;\‘(u Moose Rd
chorage AK 99516-2477

Parcel ID: 2-6006-000 TG/
CITY & BOROUGH {
1 W
__Sitka AK 99835

Parcel ID: 2-6016-000
ALASKA, STATE OF

6860 Glacier .wy"/
_ Sitka-AK 99801

Parcel 1D: 2-6035-002
LEVENSON ARYEH L.
LEVENSON KAY L.
11600 Moose Rd
Sitka AK 99516-2477

2-6040-000-000-0000
JACK/TRACY ALLEN
P.O. BOX 5502

PALMER AK 99645

Assembly Mailing

April 30, 2018



City and Borough of Sitka

100 Lincoln Street e Sitka, Alaska 99835

Coast Guard City, USA

Notice of Public Hearings

The Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka will hold public hearing during a regular
meeting scheduled Tuesday, May 8, 2018 on the following item:

A. Public hearing and consideration of a long-term Class |l tideland lease
request for 5309 Halibut Point Road. The property is also known as ATS

1571. The request is filed by Samson Tug and Barge. The owner of record is
the City and Borough of Sitka.

The Assembly may take action on Tuesday, May 8, 2018. The Assembly meeting will
begin at 6:00 pm at Harrigan Centennial Hall at 330 Harbor Drive in Sitka.

Interested residents are encouraged to make comments during the meeting and written
comments can be submitted to the Municipal Clerk at 100 Lincoln Street.

Providing for today...preparing for tomorrow
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City and Borough of Sitka

100 Lincoln Street e Sitka, Alaska 99835
Coast Guard City, USA

Notice of Public Hearings

The Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka will hold public hearing during a regular
meeting scheduled Tuesday, April 24, 2018 on the following item:

A. Public hearing and consideration of a long-term Class lll tideland lease
request for 5309 Halibut Point Road. The property is also known as ATS
1571. The request is filed by Samson Tug and Barge. The owner of record is
the City and Borough of Sitka.

The Assembly may take action on Tuesday, April 24, 2018. The Assembly meeting will
begin at 6:00 pm at Harrigan Centennial Hall at 330 Harbor Drive in Sitka.

Interested residents are encouraged to make comments during the meeting and written
comments can be submitted to the Municipal Clerk at 100 Lincoln Street.

Providing for today...preparing for tomorrow
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City and Borough of Sitka

100 Lincoln Street ® Sitka, Alaska 99835

Coast Guard City, USA

Notice of Public Hearings

The Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka will hold public hearing during a regular
meeting scheduled Tuesday, April 10, 2018 on the following item:

A. Public hearing and consideration of a long-term Class lll tideland lease
request for 5309 Halibut Point Road. The property is also known as ATS

1571. The request is filed by Samson Tug and Barge. The owner of record is
the City and Borough of Sitka.

The Assembly may take action on Tuesday, April 10, 2018. The Assembly meeting will
begin at 6:00 pm at Harrigan Centennial Hall at 330 Harbor Drive in Sitka.

Interested residents are encouraged to make comments during the meeting and written
comments can be submitted to the Municipal Clerk at 100 Lincoln Street.

Providing for today...preparing for tomorrow
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City and Borough of Sitka

100 Lincoln Street e Sitka, Alaska 99835
Coast Guard City, LUSA

Notice of Public Hearings

The Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka will hold public hearing during a regular
meeting scheduled Tuesday, January 23, 2018 on the following item:

A. Public hearing and consideration of a long-term Class I tideland lease
request for 5309 Halibut Point Road. The property is also known as ATS
1571. The request is filed by Samson Tug and Barge. The owner of record is
the City and Borough of Sitka.

The Assembly may take action on Tuesday, January 23, 2018. The Assembly meeting
will begin at 6:00 pm at Harrigan Centennial Hall at 330 Harbor Drive in Sitka.

Interested residents are encouraged to make comments during the meeting and written
comments can be submitted to the Municipal Clerk at 100 Lincoln Street.

Providing for today...preparing for tomorrow



CITY & BOROUGH £
100 LINEOLN ST
STTKA AK 99835

Parcel 1D: 26015000
ALLEN PROPERTILL C
ALLEN D ~RTIES, 1.1.C
.0, BOX 1149

""" GITKA AK 99835-1049

Parcel H: 26035001
BRYANNA GRAIAM
GRAUAM, BRYANNA M.
S36 HALIBET POINT RD
SITKA AK 99435

Parcel ID: 26035004
ARYEH/KAY LEVENSON

L.EVENSON, ARYEI, L./ L¥FL./

11600-MOOSE RD

L .
——ANTHORAGE AK 99516-2477

C/8 OF SIFK:
ANCOLNST
SITKA AK 99833

Parcel [D: 26016000
STATE OF ALASKA
FERRY TERMINAL
STATE OF ALASKA
6860 GLACIER IWY

JUNEAU AK 99801

Parcel 113: 26035002
ARYEWKAY LEVENSON

LEVENSON, ARYEIL L/KAY, L.

1600 MOOSE RD
ANCHORAGE AK 99516-2477

Parcel 1D: 26040000
JACK/TRACY ALLEN
ALLEN, JACK, S/TRACY, S,
P.O. BOX 1352
SITKA AK99835-1352

ALLEN MARINE, LLC
P.O. BOX 1049
SITKA AK 99835-1049

Parcel 11D): 26025000
SAMSON TUG & BARGE CO,INC
SAMSON TUG & BARGE CO.
P.0O. BOX 359
SITRA AKY983IS5-0539

Parcel 11 26035003
ARVEIVRAY LEVENSON
LEVENSON, ARYENL EL/KAY. 1.
L1600 MOOSETD

L~ ANCUTORAGE AK 99516-2477

Assembly Mailing
July 28, 2017



City and Borough of Sitka

100 Lincoln Street e Sitka, Alaska 99835
Coast Guard City, USA

Notice of Public Hearings

The Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka will hold public hearing during a regular
meeting scheduled Tuesday, August 8, 2017 on the following item:

A. Public hearing and consideration of a tideland lease renewal request for 5309
Halibut Point Road. The property is also known as ATS 1571. The request is
filed by Samson Tug and Barge. The owner of record is the City and Borough
of Sitka.

The Assembly may take action on Tuesday, August 8, 2017. The Assembly meeting will
begin at 6:00 pm at Harrigan Centennial Hall at 330 Harbor Drive in Sitka.

Interested residents are encouraged to make comments during the meeting and written
comments can be submitted to the Municipal Clerk at 100 Lincoln Street.

Providing for today...preparing for tomorrow



Parcel ID: 26004000 Parcel [D: 26006000 Parcel 1D: 26010000
CITY & BOROUGH OF SITKA SITKA, CITY & BOROUGI ALLEN MARINA, LLC
C/B OF SIFK ALLEN MARINE, LLC
COLNST P.O. BOX 1049
SITKA AK 99835 SITKA AK 99835-1049

TKA AK 99835

Parcel 1D: 26025000

Parcel ID: 26015000 Parcel ID: 26016000
ALLEN PROPER TLC STATE OF ALASKA SAMSON TUG & BARGE CO.,INC
ALLEN RTIES, LLC FERRY TERMINAL SAMSON TUG & BARGE CO.
P.0. BOX 1049 STATE OF ALASKA P.0. BOX 559
SITKA AK 99835-1049 6860 GLACIER HWY SITKA AK 99835-0559
JUNEAU AK 99801
Parcel 1D: 26035001 Parcet 10: 26035002 Parcel 11: 26035003
BRYANNA GRAHAM ARYEIVKAY LEVENSON ARYEH/KAY LEVENSON
GRAHAM, BRYANNA, M. LEVENSON, ARYEH, L/KAY, L. LEVENSON, ARYEH, L/KAY. 1.
3316 HALIBUT POINT RD 11600 MOOSE RD n_l/l(ﬁﬂ)l()@ “RD
ANCHORAGE AK 99516-2477 __——ANC TORAGE AK 99516-2477

SITKA AK 99835

Parce} 1D: 26035004 Parcel 1D: 26040000
JACK/TRACY ALLEN

ARYEH/KAY LEVENSON
LEVENSON, AW ALLEN, JACK, S./TRACY, S,
N_C/ILGD-IN\' RD P.O. BOX 1352
AT SITKA AK 99835-1352

HORAGE AK 99516-2477

P&Z Mailing

July 7, 2017



Documents
Original Tidelands Lease DNR/AL&P 13 August 1962- 13 August 2017

Amendment - Converts to 25 year term for purpose of rental re-evaluation.
All other terms unchanged

Assignment of Leasee's interest from AL&P to City & Borough of Sitka. January 22, 1982
Note: error on stated expiration date of January 22, 2017

Assignment of Lease City & Borough of Sitka to Samson Tug Feb. 17, 1994
Note: has correct expiration date of August 13, 2017

Assignment of Lessor's interest from DNR to City & Borough of Sitka Aug 20, 1997
Portion of Delta Western Lease

State of Alaska present land application form.
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, . - STATE OF ALASKA =
g T 3 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
fw i DIVISION OF LANDS
'fﬁﬂ&37al(Tideland§)' 344 Sixth Avenue
\ e?%,& ‘Decembar . 1951 Anchovage, Alaska

-: "'ﬁ'f.”g&"‘\, e
3 '.'-'.‘:";"i o o Lease No. ADL
o - DIERY

<
LEASE ACRTTMENT

THIS INDENTURE made aud entered into this 13th day of Sugar
1962___, by and between the STATE OF ALASKA, through the Director of the Division of
Lands, with the consent and approval of the Cosmissioner of the Department of Natural
Resources, scling for and on its hehalf under and pursuant to Chapter 169, SLA 1959, as
amended, aud the regulations promulgated thereunder, as emcnded or hereefter amended,
heielnalfter referved to as the LESSOR; and  Algoks Limbar ond Puln

of _P.0. Bozx 1080, 8irks, Alsaka,

hereinafter referred to as the LESSEE;

HITHESSETH, that whereas the Lessor has classified the lands herein demised

as: Comagrecial-indusrrial lands on JMay 28 19g9
pursuant to Chapter 169, SLA 1959, es ameuded; aud

WHEREAS, the Lessor has caused the lands hevein demlsed to be appraised and such

approlaal was made and approved on ot after Mgy 28, 1962 . S ; and

WHEREAS, the Lessor has caused a notice of intent to lease the lands herein
demised to be published as required by law or caused notices of intent to lease to be
posted as required by law: gund

WHEREAS, an auction of the within demised property was held &t the time and
plave designated by notice and said sale was approved by the Director of the Division of
Lands, Department of Hatural Resources, State of Alaska:

NOW THERLCFOR, the Leassor has agreed o let and does hereby let and demise to
the Lessee, and the Lessee has agreed ro take and dees hereby take from the Lessor all
that lot, plece, or parcel of land more particularly bounded and described, as follows

29 - o - v
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, sy novn anw Ly [ the sald demised premises £0Y term of Pifee-Ffive
¢ 35 ) years commenciug on the _ 13th day of _August y 1982  end endls
ar 12 o'clock midnight on the 13¢h day of Auguse » 3017, unless

sooner terminated as bereinafter provided,

The Lessee shall pay to the Lessor rental as follows: Egual

paywmeats, {n advance, on or befors the 13th day of __Auwsast of every
year during said terw at the rate of Four Bupdrad and ao/100 A
- ~e o Dollars {3 §00.0Dcesvewe ) Per yaar s Such payments ro

be subject to adjustwent at each five year interval from the effective date hereof, 1{f the
lense term hereof exceeds five years, such adjustment to be based primarily upon a reapprais
annual rentsl valve of lend in e state of improvement similar te that of the land descyibed

hereln at the time this lease was entered into.

It {s herehy mutually covenanted and egrezd thae this fndenture i{s wade upon the
foregoing, and upen the following agreements, couditions, covenants, and terms, Vi2:

1, The word "Lessor"” as and wherever used in the lease, shall be constrved to
include, end shall iuclude, bind and ipure to the benefit of, the Strare of Alaske, its
successor and assigna, at 8ny time during the term of this lease or amy renewal thereof;
and the word "Lessee' a¢ aud wherever used im this lesse shell be comstrued to inciude and
shall include and bind and fnure o the benefir of the Lesesee, his successors and assigns,

2, It ahall be the reaponsidbility of the Lessee to properly locate himself and
his lmprovements witiiln the confines of the property leased herein,

3. The Leseur, Alaska, bereby expreasly saves, excepts and rosetves ou! of the
grant hereby made unto itself, Lte lessees, successors, and assigws forever, all oils,
g3ses, coal, ores, minerals, fissionable meterials, and fossils of every name, kind ap
deseription, and which may de in or upon said lands above described, or aay part thereof,
and the vight tc explore the same for sueh oils, gases, coal, ores, minerals, fissionable
meleriels, and fozsils, aad it also hereby expreasly saves and reserves cut of the grant
beteby made, unto {tself, its lessees, successors, and assigns forever, the tight Lo enter
by lteelf, {ts or their ageats, attornzys, and servaunts upon said lands, or any part ox
parts thereof, at any and 611l times, for the purpose of opening, developing, drilliang and
working mines or wells on these or othev landg and taking out and vemoving therefrom all
such olla, gases, ceal, ores, minerals, fissionable matarials and fosails, sad to thetr
sud it further expresaly reserves ocut of ths grant heraby made, unto {tself, ire lessees,
auccessors, and assigns forever, the wight by irs or their agemts, servamtas and arlorneys
at any and all times to erect, cometruct, wmalntaln, sud use all such. buildings, machinery,
roada, pipelines, powerlines, and railroads, aimk such shafts, drill such wells, remove
such soll, and to remein on said lsnds or say pavi thereof for the foregoing purposes and -
to oceupy 88 much of sald lands a3 may be nscesaary or convenient fof Buch purposes hereby
expressly reserving to ftself, its leassees, successcrs, aad aspigns, as aforesaid,
genscally all rights and povwer in, to and over szid land, whether herein expressed or aot,
rensonsbly necessary ov coavenient to render bemeficlal and efficlent the compiete enjoy-
meut of the property and vights heraby expressly reserved,

Provided, however, no rights shall be exercised by Alaska, its lezsess, suzcessars
or assigns, until provision hao been made by Alaska, its lessees, successorg or assigue,
to pay to the owner of the lmad, upon which the rights herein reserved to Alaska, irs
Jesseea, succeasors, or assigns are sought to be exercised, Full payment for all damages
sustained by sald owner, by reason of estering upon said land; provided, that {f szid

owner for any cause whatever refuses or negleces to settle safd demages, Alaska, irs
lersees, successors or asaigas or any spplicant for a lease or contract from Alaska for

vzn
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OF CxEraney, ¥t ToMusVLE MINCTALS, of opt® contracs g lease for mining
cval or lease for extracting petrolews or matural £as, shall have the right, afrer postin

. & Surety bond witl e Birector in o Campany qualified to do business {n Alaska or in a
form as determined by the Director, after due notice and opportunity to be heard
Bulficlent 1n amount and security Lo secure the said ovner full payment for all sych

. damages, to enter upon the lapd {n the exercise of 3aid reserved tights, and 8hall have
‘the right to Institute such lagal Proceedings in a court of competent Jurisdice {on vherest
the land is situated, as may be necessary to daterming the damages which the surface leas
of sueh lands may auffay. :

Chapter 1§, Subchapier I, and @ny use thereof which shall be {g material confliet with

§ald classffication shall, if not remedied after due notica thersof has beep aerved on

the Lessce, conscivute a Lreach of chyg ledse and the Lessor may thereupon terminate same
In accordance with provisions herein contained. The Lessor does ot warrant that by such
classificacion the lund {s ideally sulted for the use authortezed thereunder and rhe Leosor
tlves no guaranty, actual oy implied, that the utilization under said classificetion will
be praflitable,

2. All coal, oil, gas and other minerals and ai} deposits of stone or graval
veluable for excraction and utilization and a}} materials subject to Tit]s II, Division I,
Chaptars Pour (4), Pive (5) and Six (6), Alaske Administrative Code, as 8mended or ag
alinll hereafter be amunded are excepted from the operacion of thig lease, Viz; The Lesoe
shall not sz¢ll or Temove for use elsawhere any tlimber, stone, gravel, Peatmoss, or any oth
material valuable (op bulldiug or commercial purposeas; provided, however, that material
regqulred {n the sujeyment of this lease may be uysed after o written permit thecefar hag
been obtained From the Lessor.

Ln do so; provided, howevay, that the Lezses ghall be eatitied to compensation for al}
improvements or Crops which are damagad or destroyed as a direct result of gyuch sagement
or righteof-way,

?, The lessea ghall not canmit wasts or lajury upon the lauds leased herein,
Any violat{on of this sgreement shall nop ealy aubject the offender to efiyy}] liabilicy,
but upen conviction thereof he may be fingd {n any sum noc exceeding $1000,00,

Rame or rhe taking of ELeh; provided, however, the Director, upon Tequest in writing, may
@llow the lauds leasad herein, or portions thereof, to be posted to prohibi: hunting gnd
£lshing when {t 8ppeare necessary in grdsr to properly protect tha Leggee and hisg property

Should the lands herefn lessed 1i2 yfthin the Jurlediction of any auvthor{zad
bullding or zoning suthoricy they shall bs utflized {n sccordance with the rylas and
regulations pPromulgated by gaid anthoricy,

10. The Leasee shall take all resasonable precaultion to prevent, and take alj}
reasonable action to 8uppress grass, brush and forest fires op the land hereipn lessped,

11. The Lesgpee shall allow the Lessor, through tce duly authorizagd repregenta-
tilve, to emter upon the leased premiges, at any reasonable time, for the purpose of ag
inspection thereof,



Cenenen iotY TG 0ty ¥ddetrubt aiy Foim s
f'ywruullc projeet or empf3§ any equipment ¢r snzage {n any butivity whieh wii} ute, divere,
obstruct, peliute or change the natyral flov or bed of any river, lake or Btrean or that

Will utilize any of the waters of the Stete or matecials from any tiver, lake or Stream
beds, the Lessee shall, prior te the commencement of any gyugh operations, procure the
approval of the Commissioner of the Departmenc of Fish and Game and the original or an
Leuge copy thereof shayy be flled with the Lessor prior to the tommencement of gych
activity, N

13, The Lefsee may assign the lands, or portion thereof, herein demised, pro-
vided, he ffrsc makes application teo the Lessor for a perimit and the Lessor, {n his
discretlon, may issue sych pennlt {f he finds fr to be {n the base {ntarest of Alagka,
Upon an assigoment being granted, the assignae thereunder shall become subject to and
be governed by the provisionas of this lease {y the same mauner asg though he were the
origtnal Legsee.

4. This lease may not be modified orally or in a0y manner other than by an
Aftremment {, writing signed by all parcyes hereto or thegy respective Buccessors {n
inverest,

15 This leane may be cancelled, in whole oY in part, under Ofe or more of
the following condittons;

A. while in yood standing by the muctyal sgreemant {n writing of the respective
parties heretg.

B, 1€ 1ssued 1y error with respect to material facts,
C. If the leaseq Premises are baing weed for aa unlawful pucpose,

16, If the Lessce should default in the perfarmance of oy of the terms, cove.
NADLS or stipulations herein cunvained or of the regulatious promulgaced pursuant to
Chaprar 169, sia 1959, as amended, and said defsult shall not be remedied withtn 30 days
afLter writteon notice of such defaulr has beey served upon the lessee by the Lessor, the
Lensee ghall be subjected to such legal acction ag the Lessor shal) deem appropriate
including but yoc limited co, cthe forfeiture of this lease. Ng Improvenents may be
temoved by the Lessee during any period in whieh this lease (s in default, 1n the
eveut that this lease shall be teminated because of 8 breach of any of the terms,

17, Any notice oc demand which muge be given ur made by the parcies hereto
shall be {n wrlting, and shall be compiete by sending such nocice oY demand by Unfted
Stntes registered or certified mall ro the address shown on the laasse or ro such other
adidress ag the PErtics shatl deaignate 1 writing fcom time to tims. A Copy of any auch
notice ghall be forvarded by the Lassor :o any lieabiolder who has Properly recorded hip
interesg In che lease wiry, the Lesgor.

18. In the event that this lease 15 terminnted 46 herein provided, by sumnary
pP¥nceedings or otherwise, or iy the event that the demised lands, or 8uy parc thereog,
should be abandoned by che Lessee during the term of this lease, the Lessor may immediately,
or at any time thercafter, enrer or re-enter and take possession of saig lands, or any
ParL thereof, and withpur llabilicy for any damage therafor, remova all peraons and property
therefrom efther by summary pYoceedings or by a suitable sction or proceeding az law; pro-
vided, hovever, that rhe wards "entry'" and "re-encry" as used herein, are not restricted
to their technical lepatl meaning, Any entry or re-entry, possesgion, Tepossession,

.
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@i3possess, and/or diepSPucssolon by tha Lessor, whother ﬁ?i or taken by Summary proe
. credings, or otherwise, shall not be deemed to absolve, relieve, release or discharge
the Leseea, elchey {n whole or in part, from auy 1iab111ty bereunder,

. 19.
*same has been
yYield up unco

20,

of the iease b

Upon the txpiratlion, termination or canccllation of thia lease, uanlegs the
reneved, the Lesasee shall quietly and peaceadly leave, surrender, and
the Lessor all of the leased land on the last day of the term of the lecase.

The receipL of rent by the Lessor, with or withouyt knowledge of any breach
y the Lessee yr of any default on the part of the Lessee in observance or

performsnce of any of the conditions or covenauts of this lease, shall nor be deemed to
be a waiver of any provisiou of this lease. No failure on che part of the Leasor to
enforce any covemant or provision herein coantained, nor any waiver of any right hereunder

by the Lessor,

unleas {n writtug, shall discharge or invalidace such terms or covenants

ot affect the right of the Lessor to enforce the same L{n the event of any subsequent
breach or default, Tha recelpt by the Lessor of reat or any other sum of money or the

terminatton,

ol any notice

In any wauner, of the term therein demised, or after 8iving by the Lessor

hercunder to affect Such termination, shall not reinstate, continue, or

eritend the resuyltant Lerm herein dem{sed, or destroy, or in oRy manner impair the efficac
of any such nocice ot termination as noy have been given hereuynder by the Lessor to the
Lessee prior to the veceipt of any such sym of money or other consideretion, unless
expressed in writing and signed by the Lessor,

21,
awl prior to

The Lessce, after written request therefor has been f{led with the Legsor

the commencement of such work, may receive credir toward current or fucure

rentals, provided rhe contenplated work, to be acconplished on or off the area lessed
hersin, {n (he discrotion of the Lessor, shall result gn increased valuation to other
State oweed lands. The Lesaaor'e authorlescion to proceed with the work for rental credit,
if graated, nhall stipulste the type and extent of improvcments, ftandards of constyyctdo;
1o be Followed ang the meximun allowable vental credic therefor; provided lurther thae no

rental cradic
has inspectast

22,
un the landy,
expiration of

shall itnure (o the Lessee uatil che work has been tomplated and the Leesor
same to determine compliance with the provisions of said autliorization,

If, upon the explration of this lease, che Lessee desires a renewal leasc
Rropertles or intarests covered herein, he shall within 30 days before the
thia tvase, make Applicaiion to the Lessor on Form DL-74 entitled "Applica.

tion for Renaual of Lease," (n whick he muse certlfy under oath as to the character and

renewal and such orher information ns the Director of the Divinten of Lande may tequire,
Along with the application the applicant ghall deposic a sun equ3l Lo 50% of the current

8muual rental,

as provided heretn, bhut iy no event to exceed the sum of $50.00, The

Lessor may thereupon lease sntd laads 1n compliance with the provisiong herein Wumarated,
{'hapter 169, Sta 1959, as amended, und the rules and vegulations promulgaeed thereundar,
alloving a preference vight te che Leasee hervein.

23.

The Lessee hervunder shall, upoa the explratioo of this lease or the prior

“ermination thereof by mycyaj agreement, be allowed o preference right to re-lease the
lands leased heretn Ll all ather pertipenc factors are Substantially equivalent, If the

to the Lessor

and faflure to do so shall result iy forfeiture and cancellatlon of guch

proleveuce right. In the event that the leage 1g Subject to and fg offered at public
fuction the preference right holder shall, at the close of bidding, indicate hig deaire
0 exercise his preference right and meet the Bighest LId. In the avent the preference
ripht holder does ol elect to exerejse his right and fails to do 50 at thig time his
preference right shall be forfeited and forever lost.

-5
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TUv o swpcuveneicw.uWued DY a Lessee oq Alaska lae shall within &0 days after
the tetminaction of cye lease be removed by him; provided, guch removal will not cause injur
‘or dawmags to the lends; and further provided, that the Lapasy may extend the time for
removing such improvements (y cases whare hardship is provey, The reriring Lossee or
Permittee may, with tihe consent of the Lessor, sell his {mprovements to the Succeeding
*lednee or permittee.

If any fmprovemenzs ond/or chattels hsving an appraised value in axcess of
$10,000.00 as determined by the Lessor are not removed within the rime allowed, gych
improvement s and/or chattels shall upon dye hotice to the Lesoee, be golg at public sale
under the direction of the Lessor. The proceeds of gaje shall inure to the Lesaee who
placed sych tmprovements and/or chattels on the landg after Paying to Alaska all renty
due and owing and expenses {ncurred {p making such sale, In cage there are no other
bidders ap 81y such aalea, the Leasor is author{zed to bid, in the name of Alaska, on
such improvements aud/or chattels. The bid money ahall be taken from the fund to whieh
8ald lands belong ang the esaid fund ahal} veceive all monies or othep value Subsequently
decivad from the sale or leasing of such improvements and/or chattela, alaska shall}
8cquire all the rights, both legal and equitable, that 8ny other purchaser could aecquire
by reagson of sald purchase,

If any improvements and/or chattels having an aporalsed valye of §10,000,00 or
less, as detemmined by che Lessor, are not remaved within the time allowed, auch {improve-
meuts and/or ehattels ohall revart to and sbsolute title shall vesl {n Alaska.

25, If auy ¢lause, or provisjion, herain ¢ontalned, oshall be ad judged to be
luvelid, {t shall not affeect the validity of any other clause or Ptovision, of thig lease
o conotityte any cause of action in favoyr g¢f efther Party as against phe other,

HERRING SPAWN COVENANT:

This lease ig& fssymd oubject to Seciion 2, Chapter 34, s1LA 1959, as thereafter
amendad, ’

- It te agreed that che covenanis, terps and agreementa herein contsined ghal}
be binding upon Lhe successors and assigns of the Teopective parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREO?, the Stais of Alaaka, Lesaer, scting through the Pirector
of the Divis{on of Lands of the Dapartment of Natyral Rzsources, lawgully euthorizad
thereunto, has caused these prasents tg ba executed at Anchorage, Alaska, {n duplicata
aud the gald Lessee hys hersunto ger his hand, agreeding to keep, obaerve and perform the
rules and regulationg promulgated ynder Chapter 169, sta 1959, aa amended , the temns,
craditions and proviesions hereipn contained, on the Lessee's part to be kept, obmerved
and performed; and execuced sg4d instrument, {n duplicate on the dth day of

Septembar , 1962 .

—————

— - e m
ATPROVED: @ A—Mﬂé’( LA

Director, Division of Lands

CITTiTSSTONER, DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURGES
STATE OF ALASKA

ALASKA LUMBER & PULP CO. . .1me
LESSEE(S)

Sakee Fukuyams V74 -

6 Executive Vice President
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )

Scate of Alaska )
4 ‘\‘b r\ <
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on the d4 day of Qfo(’en\\&f,.. 0bZ
bafore me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared ‘- SCop = . ¢.\

knoun to me and known by me to be the Director of the Division
of l.ande of the Department of Nacural Resources, and ackxio'u}.adged to me that he executed
the (oregoing lease four oud on behalf of sald State, freely and voluntarily and for the
uee and purposes therein det forth.

IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my offfcis] seal,
the duy aud vear in this certiffcate first above written,

\

‘:.'.\0 b 'f)[ ( {}u} o/

Nofaty Public in and for the State of Alaska
My commicslon expires___ =’ . /7 L <

UNTIRD STATES OF AMERICA ) 8g.

State of Alaska )

TS IS TO CERTIFY that on this 13th dsy of September o 1962 |
hefore me, the undersigned, & Notsry Public in and fox Alaske duly commisaioned aud swotn,
perdconally appeared Mr, Sekae Fukuvama Co me
Persvnally known to be one of the parsous deacrided {n and who executad the within inatry-
ment and the gatd Sakae Fukuyams

ncknowledged to me that he 8igned and exscutad the same freely and voluntarily for the
uses and purposss therein mentioned,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1 have heraunto set ny hand and affixaed oy official seal,
the day end year in this certificate first sbove written,
QD

et e Nonesn
\Vwor o

M Xy Q‘ WO e Ry - Z
VOB 1oveps T CHReen //[-d-¢¢41(,{./ ﬁ’r./«-rzf?’fw

ST o P m960 ool Notary Pysiic {n and for the Btate of Alaska
Hy comuissloner expires February 24. 1965
2e vjes |
< 4)

Approved as to Form: Githo ree o

Cl-'?) palE____ 417 LA CH |
Ralph E, Moedy QB'(Q UME . 200 —A.m
Atturney CGeneral - Requasiad By 45 /N,

D S

By @m l(ai d O'\ Addressy |

Title Asstatant Attorney General Ceﬁmediom
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STATE OF ALASKA

OEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOGURCES
DIVISION OF FOREST, LAND & WATER MANAGEMENT

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE .

1wn Alaska_lLumber aod Pulp Company. Inc. .
mauimam:aof Y.l Box JOB - W¥FLa IT3cka GOHIn.
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fD 7 5 3 70 Faut TONY KNOWLES, GOVERNOR
ITE
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL REBOURCES ot gﬁﬁgggﬁuﬁ SUITE 400
PHONE: (907) 465-3400

SOUTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE FAX: (907) 586-2954

August 20, 1897
DIVISION OF [AND

Samson Tug and Barge Co., Inc
P.O. Box 559

Sitka, AK 99835 : A‘bi—?) L (E\ _))
Re.: Transfer of Tidetard Lease '%L-')\E e the City and Borough of Sitka

Dear Lessee:

This is to inform yau that the above identified tideland lease has been transferred to the City
and Borough of Sitka. This makes the City and Barough of Sitka your new landlord and all
responsibilities and obligations for your lease are now due to the City and Borough of Sitka.
You will no longer receive a State courtesy billing notice and timeliness of payment will have to

be observed by you. We thank you for your business with the State of Alaska and wish you a
successful partnership with the new landowner.,

" Sincerely,

Andrew W, Pekovich,
Southeast Regional Manager

by: éﬁ"e}md—ﬁ-« %LMA — s

Elizaveta H.C. Shadura
Natural Resource Manager

cc! City and Borough of Sitka

1A 1281 W
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| | Samson Tug & Barge Co., Inc _'

and -
Delta Westem, Inc |

Ground Lease

February 15, 2013 N



GROUND ;BASB _

* This Ground Lease is made and executed on February 15, 2013, by and between Samson
. Tug and Barge Co., Inc., an Alaska Corporation, whose address for all purposes heréin is
- B.O. Box 559, Sitka, Alaska 99835 (Lessor) and Delta Western Inc. (a Washington
Corporation registered to do business in Alaska), whose address for all purposes herein is -
420 L Street, Ste. 101 Anchorage, AK 99501, (Lessee). Lo

" Whereas Lessee wishes to construct and ;ipéréhe a tank farm, truck rack; and fueling depot
" attheport in Sitka, Alaska; and ' .

* Wheteas Lessor owns a parcel located at the Port (“Premises”) which méy be sujtable for -
Lessee’s needs; and - : , . ' )

~ Whereas Lessee wishes to lease the Premises from Lessor, and Lessor wishes to lease the
. -Premises to Lessee and to enter into such othér agreements as-are necessary for the

operation of Lessee's tank farm and fueling depot; now, therefore, the Parties agree as
follows: - ' e

- SECTION ONE: DEMISE; DESCRIPTION, AND USE OFPREMISES .

. Passession of the Premises during the term of this Ground Lease.

. Lessor leases to Lessee anid Lessee leases from Lessor, for the purpose.of conducting the
* business operations of bulk fus] storage and distribution, and general purposes as more
" fally deseribed i Section Six below; and for no other purposes, the Premises situated at
Lessor's port located near S{tka, Alaska, containing 30,000 square feet, and which are

The:Initial Term of this Ground Lease shall be for thirty (30) years, commencing on
March 1, 2013, and ending on April 30,2042. As used in this Ground Lease, the o
expression “term of this lease agreement" refers to the Initial Term and to any renewal- of
" this Ground Lease es provided below. ‘ D

inthe records of the Sitka Recording District, First Judicial District, State of Alaska.
Lessor has acquired all of original lessee’s right thére under by assignment. This tidelands

. -leasé was for an initial fifty-five (55) year term to expire August 13, 2017: Lessor herein
intends to obtain &n' extension of said tidelands lease as provided therein, In the event

F-2



Lessor iz unable t.obtain an extension of said tidelands fease; this Ground Lease shall .

ST when the tidelands lease expires and Lessee herein shall perfrm ol dots

" required herein on termination including restoration of the premises.

R Notwiths{andingthe above; Lessee may g!épt 10 termingte this Ground Lease without = -

. obligations set forth herein, . o
 SECTION'THREE:.OPTION TG RENEW. . o
- In addition’to the Initial Term, 'Legs;e'e is'li'eteby granted the right to extend the Term of

* this-Ground Lease for six (6) separate, consesutive and additional extension terms . -

("Extenision Ténn(s)"); éach for & period of five (years) years. Unless Lessee shall notify
Lessor in writing, not less than ope hundred eighty (180) days prior-to the expiration of

the Initial Tenn or any Bxtension Tenn then in effect, of its intention to terminate this

- intention to avail itself of such Extension Tenn. Such Extension Terins shall be on the ' .

- r-Semeéterms.andconditions as set forth in this Ground Lease, except as to the'amount of , |

' Rentand the length of ‘term and humiber of extensions, and except that Tenant may -
terminate any Extension Term by giving Lessor one hundred eighty (180) days written
- notice, * T : S . .

SECTION FOUR: RENT

£ %



STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF MINING, LAND AND WATER

[0 Land Sales and Contract [] Northern Region [0 Southcentral Region (O southeast Region
Administration 3700 Airport Way 5§50 W 7th Ave., Suite 300C 400 Willoughby, #400
550 W 7th Ave., Suite 640 Fairbanks, AK 99709 Anchorage, AK 99501-3577 P.O. Box 111020
Anchorage, AK 99501-3576 (907) 451-2740 (907) 269-8552 Juneau, AK 99811-1021
(907) 269-8594 (807) 465-3400

APPLICATION FOR PURCHASE OR LEASE OF STATE LAND

Date ADL # (assigned by DNR)
Applicant's Name Doing business as:

Mailing Address

City/State/Zip E-Mail

Message Phone () Work Phone ( ) Date of Birth

Is applicant a corporation qualified to do business in Alaska? [] yes [] no. Is the corporation in good standing with the
State of Alaska, Dept. of Commerce and Economic Development? []yes [] no.
Is applicant 18 years orolder? [Jyes [ no. Are you applying for a [] lease or [] sale?
What kind of lease or sale are you applying for? [] Tideland; [] Public/Charitable Use; [] Grazing; [] Millsite;
[CJ Negotiated; [ ] Competitive; [] Non-Competitive; [ ] Preference Right.

If a lease, how many years are you applying for? years. (55 years Max.)

Legal Description: Lot(s) Block/Tract # Survey/Subdivision

Other:

Meridian Township , Range , Section(s) Acres,
Municipality LORAN Reading (optional)

Geographic Location:

What is the proposed use of and activity on the state land?

Are there any improvements on the land now? [] yes [] no. If yes, who owns the improvements, and what is the
estimated value?

If yes, describe any existing improvements on the land.

Are there any improvements or construction planned? []yes []no. If yes, describe them and their estimated value.

State the proposed construction date: ; estimated completion date*:

Name and address of adjacent land owners and, if you are applying for tidelands, the name and address of the adjacent

upland owners:

Are you currently in default on, or in violation of, any purchase contract, lease, permit or other authorization issued by the
department under 11 AAC? [ yes [] no. Within the past three years, has the department foreclosed or terminated any
purchase contract, lease, permit or other authorization issued to you? []yes [] no.

Non-refundable filing fee: $100 Date Stamp:
(Fee may be waived under 11 AAC 05.010(c))

102-103 (Rev. 05/09) Page 1
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Is the land applied for subject to any existing leases or permits? []yes [] no. If yes, [] lease or [] permit?
Name lease/permit is issued under: ADL #

Do you think you qualify for a non-competitive lease or sale?[] yes [] no. If yes, under what provision of AS 38.05?
[] AS 38.05.035(b)(2) (to correct an error or omission);
[] AS 38.05.035(b)(3) (owner of bona fide improvements);
[] AS 38.05.035(b)(5) (occupied, or are the heir of someone who occupied the land before statehood):
[[] AS 38.05.035(b)(7) (adjacent owner of remnant of state land, not adjoining other state land;
[J AS 38.05.068 and .087 (U.S. Forest Service Permittee);
[] AS 38.05.075(c) (upland owner or lessee);
[J AS 38.05.035(f) (previous federal and state authorization, erected a building and used the land for business
purposes);
(] AS 38.05.102 (current long-term lessee or current shore fishery lessee);
[] AS 38.05.255 (millsite lease for mine-related facilities);
[J As 38.05.810(a)* (government agency; tax-exempt, non-profit organization organized to operate a cemetery,
solid waste facility, or other public facility; or a subdivision's nonprofit, tax-exempt homeowners' association);
[0 As 38.05.810(b)-(d) (non-profit corporation, association, club, or society operated for charitable, religious,
scientific, or educational purposes, or for the promotion of social welfare, or a youth encampment),
[] AS 38.05.810(e) (licensed public utility or licensed common carrier);
[] AS 38.05.810(f) (non-profit cooperative organized under AS 10.25, or licensed public utility);
[[] AS 38.05.810(h) (Alaska Aerospace Development Corporation);
[] AS 38.05.810(i) (port authority);
[] AS 38.05.825 (municipality applying for eligible tidelands, or tidelands required for private development);
[ other (please explain):

If you have checked one of the above statutes, attach a statement detailing your qualifications under each
requirement of that statute.

Do you think you qualify to lease the land for less than fair market value? [] yes [] no. If yes, under what provision of
AS 38.05?

[J AS 38.05.097 (youth encampment or similar recreational purpose); [ other (please explain).

[J AS 38.05.098 (senior citizen discount for a residential lease);

Signature Date

If applying on behalf of an agency, municipality, or organization, state which one Title

NOTICE TO APPLICANT:

* For applications filed by a municipality under AS 38.05.810, if there is a remaining entitlement of the municipality under AS 29.65, land
transferred under AS 38.05.810 shall be credited toward fulfillment of the entitlement.

* Construction may not commence until approval is granted by lessor.

* This application will not be considered unless it is accompanied by the appropriate filing fee and completed in full. THE FILING FEE WILL NOT
BE REFUNDED NOR IS IT TRANSFERABLE. All checks are to be made payable to the Department of Natural Resources.

* Include a 1:63,360 USGS map showing location of proposed activities in relation to survey monumentation or fixed geographical features which
fully illustrates your intended use, including the location of buildings and improvements and access points, labeled with all dimensions, and a
development plan providing a complete list of proposed activities.

* The applicant may be required to deposit a sum of money sufficient to cover the estimated cost of survey, appraisal, and advertising. If the
land is sold or leased to another party, the deposit will be returned to the applicant.

* The filing of this application and payment of the filing fee vests the applicant with no right or priority in the lands applied for. It is merely an
expression of the desire to purchase or lease a parcel of land when and if it becomes available. Filing an application serves the purpose of
notifying the state that an individual is interested in purchasing or leasing land. It is not a claim, nor does it in any way obligate the state to sell
or lease land.

* If the application site is in the Coastal Zone, include a Coastal Project Questionnaire (www.qgov.state.ak.us/dqc/Projects/projects.htmi).

* If the application is for use in conjunction with a guide/outfitter operation, include proof of a guide/outfitter certification for the use area.

* If the application is for a commercial fish camp, include a copy of your limited entry permit or an interim-use salmon set net permit.

* If applying for a senior citizen discount, include form 102-1042.

* AS 38.05.035(a) authorizes the director to decide what information is needed to process an application for the sale or use of state land and
resources. This information is made a part of the state public land records and becomes public information under AS 40.25.110 and 40.25.120
(unless the information qualifies for confidentiality under AS 38.05.035(a}(9) and confidentiality is requested). Public information is open to
inspection by you or any member of the public. A person who is the subject of the information may challenge its accuracy or completeness
under AS 44.99.310, by giving a written description of the challenged information, the changes needed to correct it, and a name and address
where the person can be reached. False statements made in an application for a benefit are punishable under AS 11.56.210.
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